positive $188,000 due to property taxes, sales, and municipal energy 14 

taxes, and the increased number of residents. 15 

 Licenses and Permits: positive $187,000 due to the higher project and subdivision 16 

fees. However, some building permit fees were lower as there were one-hundred two 17 

(102) building permits issued in FY22 as opposed to one-hundred forty three (143) 18 

issued in FY21. Grant money was received from the American Rescue Plan Act 19 

(ARPA) due to the lower building permit revenues. 20 

 Administrative Expenses: higher by $55,000 due to increased salaries and benefits for 21 

Staff as well as hiring additional employees in FY22.